

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 101

Tuesday

24th November,

2009

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[330]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS POSTAL CORPORATION ACT 1996 (NO. 2 of 1996)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE CORPORATION

I, IION. VARIAN LONAMEI, the Minister for Communication and Aviation, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation Act 1996 and Schedule 2 to that Act, appoint the person to be a member of the Board of Directors from the date of this instrument:

MRS. SUSAN VOTU

The appointment of Mrs. Doreen Ata is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of November, 2009.

VARIAN LONAMEI Minister for Communication and Aviation [331]

THE CONSTITUTION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints

STEPHEN McKENZIE WILSON

To be a Principal Magistrate from the 28th day of October 2009.

Date at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2009.

Sir Albert R Palmer, CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission

[332]

THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

UNDER Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed STEPHEN McKENZIE WILSON to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates Courts Act, I, JUSTICE FRANCIS MWANESALUA, CBE give you power under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands to STEPHEN McKENZIE WILSON from 28th October 2009 to hold a Principal Magistrates' Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Courts Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrates.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of October, 2009.

JUSTICE FRANCIS MWANESALUA, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE (Acting)

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.